7) 727-2200

requests that

ubmitted,

AKLEY
GENERAL

ers
hie

neys Genera
payer Advoc

n Place
2108
0

t the Departm

al
cacy

ment adopt heer

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT 1

   BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
   SURPLUS REVENUE CALCULATION
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Pro Forma (1)
Cost Of Service Amount

Cost of Gas $220,709,101
Operations and Maintenance Expenses 129,633,828
Depreciation Expense 18,839,361
Amortization Expense 965,169
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 16,818,172
Interest On Customer Deposits 16,432
Income Taxes 11,240,225
Return on Rate Base 27,673,915

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE $425,896,203

  TEST YEAR REVENUES $459,931,208

  REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS (2) ($6,047,915)

TOTAL REVENUES $453,883,293

SURPLUS REVENUE $27,987,090

(1)   Attachment 2
(2)   Attachment 3

ATTACHMENT 2

   BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
   SUMMARY COST OF SERVICE
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Test Year Pro Forma
Cost Of Service Amount (1) Adjustments Amount

Cost of Gas (1) $221,433,715 ($724,614) $220,709,101
Operations and Maintenance Expenses (2) 139,305,356   (9,671,528)   129,633,828
Depreciation Expense (3) 36,474,724   (17,635,363)   18,839,361
Amortization Expense (4) 12,018,345   (11,053,175)   965,169
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes (5) 15,740,040   1,078,132   16,818,172
Interest On Customer Deposits (1) -   16,432   16,432
Income Taxes (6) 7,725,687   3,514,538   11,240,225
Return on Rate Base (7) 27,233,342   440,573   27,673,915

TOTAL COST OF SERVICE $459,931,208 ($34,035,006) $425,896,203

(1)   Exhibit RR-AG-46, Schedule JTG-1
(2)   Attachment 4
(3)   Attachment 5
(4)
(5)   Attachment 6
(6)   Attachment 9
(7)   Attachment 9

ATTACHMENT 3

  BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
   REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Annualized
Revenue at

Revenues Per Books Adjustments Current Rates (1)

Residential Sales Revenue $304,071,425 $4,797,283 $308,868,708
Comm/Industrial Sales Revenue 98,143,334   (3,863,641)   94,279,693
Interruptible Sales Revenue -   -   -
TOTAL TARIFF REVENUES 402,214,759   933,642   403,148,401

Residential Transportation of Gas 257,774   (11,059)   246,715
Comm/Industrial Transportation of Gas 45,304,744   (2,633,501)   42,671,243
Off System Sales 2,354,261   (2,354,261)   -
Gas Property Revenue 553,523   -   553,523
Rental Revenue 5,690,616   -   5,690,616
Guardian Care/Inspections 10,014,414   0   10,014,414
Lost Net Rev (83,195)   83,195   -
Residential Discount Factor (7,059,620)   7,059,620   -
Late Payment Charges 442,631   -   442,631
Return Check Charge 33,672   -   33,672
Carrying Costs 2,713,391   (2,713,391)   -
Prod & Storage Revenues (614,582)   10,305,623   9,691,041
TIRF Revenue 159,383   (159,383)   -
Sale of Asset Passback 204,098   -   204,098
Customer R&C Shut-off Turn-off 406,960   -   406,960
Decoupling (2,691,508)   2,691,508   -
Resid./Comm. Energy Conserv. Serv. Program 29,888   (29,888)   -
TOTAL OTHER OPER. REVENUES 57,716,449   12,238,464   69,954,913

-
Elimination of Indirect GAF -   (9,288,956)   (9,288,956)
Elimination of DAF -   (12,936,665)   (12,936,665)
Elimination of RDAF -   2,573,998   2,573,998
Total GAF & DAF -   (19,651,623)  (19,651,623)

TOTAL REVENUE 459,931,208   (6,479,517)   453,451,691

Increase in Special Contract Revenue (2) $0 34,849   34,849
EP&S Rate Increases (3) 396,753   396,753

TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTED $459,931,208 ($6,047,915) $453,883,293

(1)   Exhibit RR-AG-46, Schedule JTG-4
(2)   Attorney General's Brief, pages 62-63
(3)   Attorney General's Brief, pages 64-67

ATTACHMENT 4

   BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Adjustment
Expense Amount (1)

Payroll Adjustment - Union $967,554
Payroll Adjustment - Non-Union (2) (219,620)
Incentive Compensation (474,893)
Medical and Dental Insurance 111,779
Property & Liability Insurance Expense 147,842
Self Insurance Claims 123,753

[…]

Gross Payroll Tax 2,558,322   638,599

2011 Experience Factor 5.57% 1.39%

Adjust Test Year Data to Expected Capital Ratio
2011 Expense Ratio 75.32% 75.32%
Calculated Payroll Tax Expense 1,926,928   480,992

2012 Expense Ratio 75.95% 75.95%
Normalized Payroll Tax Expense Before Payroll Adjustments 1,943,045   485,016

Adjustment to Test Year for Expected Capital Ratio 16,117   4,023

Calculated Taxes Associated with O&M Payroll Adjustments
Union & Non-Union Payroll Expense (3) 747,934   747,934
Incentive Adjustment (474,893)   (474,893)
Total Payroll O&M Adjustments 273,041   273,041

Payroll Adjustment Impact on Taxes 15,220   3,799

Net Adjustment 31,338   7,822
39,160

   TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT $1,078,132

(1)   Exhibit RR-AG-46, Schedule JTG-9, page 2
(2)   Exhibit RR-AG-46, Schedule JTG-9, page 5
(3)   Attachment 4

ATTACHMENT 7

   BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
   RATE BASE CALCULATION
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Rate Base Per Books Adjustments Pro Forma (1)

Additions:
Utility Plant in Service $1,488,350,157 ($444,412,163) $1,043,937,994
Special Fund - Acct 128 Heel Gas  (2) 1,992,602   (1,992,602)   -
Cash Working Capital 11,686,939   (1,726,913)   9,960,026
Material & Supplies 4,653,475   470,091   5,123,566
   Total Additions 1,506,683,173 (447,661,586) 1,059,021,587

Deductions:
Accumulated Depreciation (3) 442,810,272   1,599,488   444,409,760
Accumulated Amortization of Intangible Plant 150,989,057   (148,139,363) 2,849,695
Accumulated Deferred IncomeTaxes (4) 145,683,724   2,095,636   147,779,360
Unamortized Pre-1971 ITC -   -   -
Customer Advances 31,696   -   31,696
Customer Deposits 3,695,872   (44,295)   3,651,577
Unclaimed Checks  139,672   -   139,672
   Total Deductions $743,350,294 ($144,488,534) $598,861,761

  TOTAL RATE BASE $763,332,879 ($303,173,053) $460,159,826

(1)   Exhibit RR-AG-46, Schedule JTG-13
(2)   Exhibit AG/DJE, Schedule 1
(3)   Attorney General's Brief, pages 52-54
(4)   Attorney General's Brief, pages 59-60

ATTACHMENT 8

   BAY STATE GAS COMPANY
   D.P.U. 12-25
   INCOME TAX CALCULATION
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Amount

Rate Base  (1) $460,159,826

Weighted Cost Of Capital  (2) 6.01%

Return on Rate Base $27,673,915

  Interest Expense [Rate Base x Weighted Cost Of Debt of 2.37%] (2) (10,910,201)

  Permanent Tax Difference (3) 237,046
  Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (3) (223,932)